OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) U9 - 21 -	-2004		RTMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a 102776	3721	documents or the ne	w address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s)	' }	dress of receiving	
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent (fka SunTrust	Name: Anthony, Ir	nc. (fka New Anthony,	Inc.)
Bank, Atlanta)	Internal Address	S:	
Execution Date(s) September 1, 2004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	- Street Address:	12812 Arroyo Street	<u> </u>
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment Merger	City: San Fernand	io	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: California		
Government Interest Assignment	Country LISA	 - 7	P04040
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA		ip: <u>91342</u>
Other_Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) atta	ached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No	(s)	,
See Attached Schedule A Additional numbers	See Attached Sched	` '	
See Attached Schedule A Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	attached? VYes 6. Total number	lule A	and patents
See Attached Schedule A Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	See Attached Sched	lule A	and patents
See Attached Schedule A Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved:	lule A No r of applications	•
See Attached Schedule A Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37	No r of applications	41) \$ 1040.00
See Attached Schedule A Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37	No r of applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4	41) \$ <u>1040.00</u> credit card
See Attached Schedule A Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed	No r of applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by one of the charged to describe the charged	41) \$_1040.00 credit card deposit account
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic Internal Address:	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed	No r of applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by one of the charged to describe the charged	41) \$ <u>1040.00</u> credit card
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Inference	No r of applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by one of the charged to describe the charged	41) \$ 1040.00 credit card deposit account erest not affecting title)
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Inference	No r of applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by one to be charged to describe the charged	41) \$_1040.00 credit card deposit account erest not affecting title)
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: Chicago	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized for Enclosed None require 8. Payment Information Control Carden	Tof applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by one of the charged to describe the charged t	41) \$_1040.00 credit card deposit account erest not affecting title)
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60606	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized for Enclosed None require 8. Payment Information and Credit Cardenses b. Deposit Additional Authorized for Enclosed Deposit Additional Authorized for Enclosed	Tof applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by one to be charged to describe the charged th	41) \$_1040.00 credit card deposit account erest not affecting title)
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60606 Phone Number: 312-876-6541	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized for Enclosed None require 8. Payment Information and Credit Cardenses b. Deposit Additional Authorized for Enclosed Deposit Additional Authorized for Enclosed	Tof applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by one of the charged to describe the charged t	41) \$_1040.00 credit card deposit account erest not affecting title)
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60606 Phone Number: 312-876-6541 Fax Number: 312-993-9767 Email Address: kristin.brozovic@lw.com 9. Signature:	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized for Enclosed None require 8. Payment Information and Credit Cardenses b. Deposit Additional Authorized for Enclosed Deposit Additional Authorized for Enclosed	Tof applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by one to be charged to describe the charged th	41) \$_1040.00 credit card deposit account erest not affecting title)
Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kristin Brozovic Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60606 Phone Number: 312-876-6541 Fax Number: 312-993-9767 Email Address: kristin.brozovic@lw.com	attached? Yes 6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized for Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Info	r of applications 26 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4 to be charged by of the charged to describe the charged to describe the community or mation d Last 4 Number Expiration Date count Number described describ	41) \$_1040.00 credit card deposit account erest not affecting title) es Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

1508:04 10 02 FC:8023 1040.00 OP 120.00 69

SCHEDULE A (RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS)

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Patent	Patent Number
DEW POINT DIFFERENTIAL POWER	4260876
CONTROLLER	
INSULATIVE MULTSIZE HEATED	4306140
WINDOW STRUCTURE	
SUBSTANTIALLY TRANSPARENT	4382177
INSULATION- ANTI-CONDENSATION	
STRUCTURE	
COMBINED ADJUSTABLE DOOR	469078
HINGE PIN SOCKET AND ADJUSTABLE	
TORQUE ROD ANCHOR DEVICE	
(TORQUE MASTER)	
DISPLAY TYPE	4477129
REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER CABINET	
COMBINED, PLUG-IN HINGE PIN AND	4671582
DOUBLE-ENDED ELECTRICAL	
CONNECTOR FOR A HINGED	
APPLIANCE DOOR, WITH MATING	
RECEPTACLE AND CONNECTORS	
(HINGE MASTER)	
COMBINATION DOORSTOP,	4760621
HOLDOPEN AND SHOCK ABSORBER	
REMOVABLE TORQUE ROD	4905347
ASSEMBLY FOR SELF-CLOSING DOOR	
SLIDING HOLD-OPEN DEVICE	5002320
GLASS REFRIGERATOR DOOR	5097642
STRUCTURE (MODEL 2100, C-	
CHANNEL)	
RAILLESS REFRIGERATOR DISPLAY	5113628
DOOR (MODEL 2100, I-BEAM)	
DOOR HANDLE (MODEL 2100)	DES 332,564
KEYED DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (POM	5299437
LOCK) (POM LOCK)	
SELF RETURN MECHANISM	5251402
FOAM RAIL DOOR	5363611
DISPLAY CASE WITH SHAPED	5297863
LIGHTED SHELVES	

CH\709330.1

SOLID STATE BALLAST FOR	5309066
FLUORESCENT LAMPS (CANTERMA	
BALLAST)	
INSULATOR FOR FLUORESCENT	5315211
LAMP	
SLIDING DOOR LOCK	5284371
DISPLAY CASE WITH LESIS LIGHTING	5301092
SYSTEM	
Reissue of US Patent 4,477,129- DISPLAY	RE 035120
TYPE REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER	
CABINET	
GLASS REFRIGERATOR DOOR	RE 035392
STRUCTURE	
FOAM RAIL DOOR	5544454
USPA RAILLESS REFRIGERATOR	RE 035149
DISPLAY DOOR	
PRODUCT ADVANCE MECHANISM	5605237
ACCESSIBLE BALLAST AND BALLAST	5720540
MOUNTING	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is dated as of September 1, 2004 by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/s SunTrust Bank, Atlanta), as Agent ("General Electric").

WHEREAS, General Electric and Anthony, Inc., f/k/a New Anthony, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("<u>Borrower</u>") entered into that certain Collateral Assignment and Patent Security Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") dated as of December 22, 1998;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted General Electric a security interest in, among other things, inventions, discoveries and ideas, whether patentable or not, and all patents, registrations, and applications therefor, and any licenses with respect thereto (collectively, the "Patents") including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Borrower to General Electric (the "Obligations"); and

WHEREAS, General Electric recorded the Agreement on July 26, 2000 at Reel 10977, Frame 0740 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, concurrent with Borrower's satisfaction of the Obligations, Borrower has requested that General Electric release its security interests in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, General Electric hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. General Electric hereby fully releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on the following (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"), whether granted pursuant to the Agreement, or any other document or agreement, and whether or not recorded with the Untied States Patent and Trademark Office:
- (a) all of Borrower's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to: all Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, all Patents which are now filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or possession of the United States or Canada or any similar office or agency of any other country or used in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof including, without limitation, Puerto Rico, or any other country, and all other Patents, and (i) any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and renewal applications, and any extensions, reissues and renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) all documents, packages, prints and labels on which said Patents have appeared and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- (b) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with or symbolized by Patents; and

CH\709330.1

- (c) any and all of the proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Borrower against third parties for infringement of the Patents or of any license with respect thereto.
- 2. General Electric, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Lenders, hereby reassigns to Borrower, without recourse, representation or warranty, any right, title and interest of General Electric and the Lenders, if any, in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. General Electric further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Borrower, to perform all acts reasonably necessary to effect the release and termination of its security interest and liens, including, but not limited to the recording, filing and entering into any agreements, documents, forms or papers needed to accomplish such release and termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, General Electric has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> **GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION**, as Agent

By:

Name: Rysa Ciscot

Title Tr, Vol. Arthriga Sinantin

[Signature Page to Release of Patents]

SCHEDULE A (RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS)

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Patent	Patent Number
DEW POINT DIFFERENTIAL POWER	4260876
CONTROLLER	
INSULATIVE MULTSIZE HEATED	4306140
WINDOW STRUCTURE	
SUBSTANTIALLY TRANSPARENT	4382177
INSULATION- ANTI-CONDENSATION	
STRUCTURE	
COMBINED ADJUSTABLE DOOR	469078
HINGE PIN SOCKET AND ADJUSTABLE	
TORQUE ROD ANCHOR DEVICE	
(TORQUE MASTER)	
DISPLAY TYPE	4477129
REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER CABINET	
COMBINED, PLUG-IN HINGE PIN AND	4671582
DOUBLE-ENDED ELECTRICAL	
CONNECTOR FOR A HINGED	
APPLIANCE DOOR, WITH MATING	
RECEPTACLE AND CONNECTORS	
(HINGE MASTER)	
COMBINATION DOORSTOP,	4760621
HOLDOPEN AND SHOCK ABSORBER	
REMOVABLE TORQUE ROD	4905347
ASSEMBLY FOR SELF-CLOSING DOOR	
SLIDING HOLD-OPEN DEVICE	5002320
GLASS REFRIGERATOR DOOR	5097642
STRUCTURE (MODEL 2100, C-	
CHANNEL)	
RAILLESS REFRIGERATOR DISPLAY	5113628
DOOR (MODEL 2100, I-BEAM)	
DOOR HANDLE (MODEL 2100)	DES 332,564
KEYED DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (POM	5299437
LOCK) (POM LOCK)	
SELF RETURN MECHANISM	5251402
FOAM RAIL DOOR	5363611
DISPLAY CASE WITH SHAPED	5297863
LIGHTED SHELVES	

CH\709330.1

SOLID STATE BALLAST FOR FLUORESCENT LAMPS (CANTERMA BALLAST)	5309066
INSULATOR FOR FLUORESCENT LAMP	5315211
SLIDING DOOR LOCK	5284371
DISPLAY CASE WITH LESIS LIGHTING SYSTEM	5301092
Reissue of US Patent 4,477,129- DISPLAY TYPE REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER CABINET	RE 035120
GLASS REFRIGERATOR DOOR STRUCTURE	RE 035392
FOAM RAIL DOOR	5544454
USPA RAILLESS REFRIGERATOR DISPLAY DOOR	RE 035149
PRODUCT ADVANCE MECHANISM	5605237
ACCESSIBLE BALLAST AND BALLAST MOUNTING	5720540

RECORDED: 09/20/2004